

No. 24-2092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, *in his official capacity as Secretary of
Health and Human Services*; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND
MEDICAID SERVICES; and CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, *in her
official capacity as Administrator of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services*,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA,
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,
AND CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

**MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
CATHRINE PADHI
MAXWELL A. BALDI**
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-0211*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Of Counsel:

RACHEL H. PARK

Acting General Counsel

JOEL MCELVAIN

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

Associate General Counsel

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Medicare and the Escalating Cost of Prescription Drug Coverage	5
B. The IRA’s Drug Price Negotiation Program.....	10
C. Implementing the Negotiation Program.....	12
D. Prior Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. Congress’s authority to set the terms on which the government offers to pay for goods is well established.....	23
A. The Negotiation Program does not effect a physical taking of Boehringer’s drugs.....	23
1. The government effects a physical taking only where it appropriates or compels the transfer of property.....	24
2. The Negotiation Program does not physically appropriate or otherwise compel the transfer of Boehringer’s property.....	29

3. As this Court has long held, participation in Medicare is voluntary, and Boehringer may choose not to accept the terms of the government’s offer.....32

B. The Negotiation Program does not deprive Boehringer of a protected property interest so as to implicate principles of due process.....44

II. The Negotiation Program is consistent with the First Amendment.50

III. The Negotiation Program does not leverage a discretionary benefit to compel a waiver of Boehringer’s constitutional rights.....59

IV. Congress authorized CMS to implement the Negotiation Program without resort to notice-and-comment rulemaking.....64

CONCLUSION68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	46
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	62, 63, 64
<i>Air Borealis Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 167 Fed. Cl. 370 (2023)	56-57
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	44
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	26
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	65, 66
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors Inc. N.J. Chapter v. City of Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	34, 46
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Becerra</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d. 377 (D. Del. 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-1819 (3d Cir.)	18-19
<i>Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Baptist Hosp. E. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	38-39
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	60

<i>Booker-El v. Superintendent, Ind. State Prison,</i> 668 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Bowles v. Willingham,</i> 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	27, 49
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra,</i> Nos. 23-cv-3335, 23-cv-3818, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024), appeals pending, Nos. 24-1810, 24-1821 (3d Cir.)	19
<i>Brooks v. Vassar,</i> 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v.</i> <i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	38
<i>Burditt v. HHS,</i> 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS,</i> 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</i> 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	39
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	24, 26, 27, 31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	38
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin,</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	52
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	57
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,</i> 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	50, 51

<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	39
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:23-cv-156, 2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-3868 (6th Cir.)	19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	60
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	65
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	52, 54
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	52, 53
<i>Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 21, 27, 28, 32, 36
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	53
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	16-17, 25, 26, 29, 41
<i>Jabar v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 62 F.4th 44 (2d Cir. 2023)	23
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	61

<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	24, 27, 61
<i>Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	53
<i>Lyng v. International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	62
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	55
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	55
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	28, 32
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	67
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>National Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	19, 49, 50
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	48
<i>New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	37
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	35, 36, 37

<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	53
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	60
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. HHS</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 294 (2022)	37
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-cv-14221, 2024 WL 4524357 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-2968 (3d Cir.)	19
<i>Novo Nordisk Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-cv-20814, 2024 WL 3594413 (D.N.J. July 31, 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-2510 (3d Cir.)	19
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp’t Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	46
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936)	47, 48
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska ex rel. Western Reference & Bond Ass’n</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941)	48
<i>Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. v. City of Lubbock</i> , 463 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2006)	60
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	60
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	59
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	39

<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	33, 38, 46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	36
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	66, 67
<i>Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973)	37
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429, 437-40 (1980)	38
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	45
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	51-52, 52, 53, 58
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	60, 61, 62, 64
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	47
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 493 F.2d 1357 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	57
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	17, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	52
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	36, 40
<i>Southeast Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	28, 36
<i>St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)	29, 32

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	51
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918)	39
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	39, 40
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	40
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	52
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	58
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)	29, 32-33
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	58
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	49
<i>Young v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990)	57, 58

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. V	24, 44
----------------	--------

Statutes:

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 1
 §§ 11001-11003, 136 Stat. at 1833-64 (codified at
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f-1320f-7 and 26 U.S.C. § 5000D)..... 10
 § 11001(c), 136 Stat. at 1854 12, 23, 64, 57

Social Security Amendments of 1965,
Pub. L. No. 89-97, tit. I, 79 Stat. 286 5

5 U.S.C. § 559 65

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 43

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h) 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1) 12, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1346 4

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h) 1, 9, 34, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(3) 55

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b) 1, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d) 1, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e) 1, 10, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(b)(1)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	54
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2)	65
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(2)(A)	65
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)	54

Regulations:

48 C.F.R. pt. 15	47
48 C.F.R. § 15.402(a)	56
48 C.F.R. pt. 215	46-47

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 4

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324, pt. 2 (2019)7, 9

S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019) 7

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, *Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie—Humira and Imbruvica* (May 2021), <https://perma.cc/Z2KG-ZKW3> 9-10

Other Authorities:

CMS, HHS, Form CMS-460, *Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement* (Nov. 2022), <https://perma.cc/WG64-ZNPL> 54

CMS, *Maximum Fair Price (MFP) Explanation for Jardiance* (Dec. 20, 2024), <https://perma.cc/HEP2-NFJU> 15
